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Opinion No. 143. 

Highway Patrol Fines-Fees of the 
Justice of the Peace-Justice of the 

Peace on Regular Salary. 

Held: No justice of peace fees should 
be withheld from fine imposed 
for violation of Highway Patrol 
Act (Chapter 199. Laws of 
1943), where fine is imposed 
by justice of peace receiving 
regular salary. 

October 9. 1943. 

1[ r. Charles L. Sheridan 
Supervisor 
:'I[ontana Highway Patrol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Sheridan: 

You have requested my opinion as 
to the propriety of a justice of the 
peace deducting fees, ranging in 
amount from $1.00 to $2.50, from fines 
imposed under the provisions of Chap­
ter 199, Laws of 1943, in those cases 
where the justice of the peace impos­
ing the fine is paid a regular salary 
and is not dependent for compensa­
tion on fees. 

Section IS, Chapter 199, Laws of 
1943, provides that the court. after 
deducting all costs and fees, shall im­
mediately transmit the balance of the 
fine to the State Treasurer. and Sec­
tion 1J of the chapter requires the 
State Treasurer to deposit the fine to 
the credit of the state general fund. 

Section 12 of the chapter provides 
the fees of the justice of the peace im­
posing the fine, and contains the ex­
ception "provided, no additional fees 
shall be paid justices of the peace 
where salaries are fixed by law." Tn 
'order to determine the proper fee to 
be paid. the section must be read in 
connection with Section 4926. Revised 
Codes of lvT ontana. 1935, providing 
generally the fees of a justice of the 
peace in criminal actions. 

Section 4929, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana. 1935. provides a specified salary 
for justices of the peace in certain 
townships, the amount thereof being 
based on population, and Section 4930, 
Revised Codes of Montana. 1935, re­
quires the justice of the peace receiv­
ing a salary to collect the fees pre­
scribed by law for justices of the peace, 
except the fees in criminal actions 
other than for the issuance of search 

warrants, and pay them into the county 
treasury. 

In the early history of the state, a 
justice of the peace was entirely de­
pendent upon fees for compensation, 
these fees to be paid by the parties 
litigant in civil matters, and by the 
county in criminal matters, and this 
practice continued until the enactment 
of Chapter 84, Laws of 1917, now ap­
pearing as Sections 4929 and 4930, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, which, 
as above set forth, permits payment 
of salary in certain townships. 

The apparent intent of the legisla­
ture was that the county was to be 
reimbursed from the fine such amount 
for costs and fees as it in turn was 
compelled to expend. but that in the 
case of a fine being imposed by a jus­
tice of the peace receiving a salary, no 
fee should be paid by reason of his 
services in the case. \Ve must take the 
law as enacted by the legislature. 

It is therefore my opinion no justice 
of the peace fees should be withheld 
from fines imposed under Chapter 199, 
Laws of 1943, by a justice of the peace 
receiving a salary. 

Sincerely yours. 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 144 

Montana State Industrial School, ex­
pense of inmates-Parole, from Mon­

tana State Industrial School. 

Held: A county is liable for the ex­
pense of each boy committed to 
the Montana State Industrial 
School at the rate of thirty­
five cents a day and the fact 
that the boy is on parole does 
not relieve the county from 
such liability and this liability 
applies to boys committed to 
and in such school on July 1. 
1943. the effective date of 
Chapter 156, Laws of 1943, and 
boys that are' hereafter paroled. 

December 21, 1943. 
:'If r. C. yL Horn. President 
:'I[ontana State Industrial School 
~Iiles City, Montana 

Dear :'Ifr. Horn: 

You have requested my opinion oon­
cerning the expenses to be charged to 
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